
PROVISIONAL FIXTURES FOR OUTDOOR SEASON 2024

Mon 15/04/24 President bowls first wood. Bottom Green open for practice. 11 a.m.
Tue 16/04/24
Wed 17/04/24
Thu 18/04/24
Fri 19/04/24
Sat 20/04/24 New Milton v Atherley 4 rink practice match 1 p.m. at New Milton A
Sun 21/04/24 President’s Opening Drive 2 p.m. H
Mon 22/04/24
Tue 23/04/24
Wed 24/04/24 Drive 10:30 a.m. Report by 10:15 a.m.
Thu 25/04/24
Fri 26/04/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 27/04/24
Sun 28/04/24 Drive 4:30 p.m. Report by 4:15 p.m.
Mon 29/04/24 Monday league 11 a.m.

Tue 30/04/24
Wed 01/05/24 Drive 10:30 a.m. Report by 10:15 a.m.
Thu 02/05/24 Championship 6:15 p.m. FLEMING PARK A
Fri 03/05/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 04/05/24
Sun 05/05/24 Three way Friendly v County and Mayfield Park 2:00 p.m. at Mayfield Park A
Mon 06/05/24 Monday league 11 a.m.

Tue 07/05/24 A

Wed 08/05/24 H

All scheduled leagues and external competitions played at Atherley will be on the BOTTOM GREEN unless indicated.
When rounds of external competitions co-incide with domestic games, the domestic games may be moved to the top green.
Members may play club competitions on the top green if they wish.

Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

FLEMING PARK  A
FLEMING PARK C

A
H 

Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

REST
COUNTY A

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
Mayfield Park



Thu 09/05/24 Championship 6:15 p.m. OLD GREEN A
Fri 10/05/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 11/05/24
Sun 12/05/24 Drive 4:30 p.m. Report by 4:15 p.m.
Mon 13/05/24 Monday league 11 a.m.

Tue 14/05/24

Wed 15/05/24 H

Thu 16/05/24
Fri 17/05/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 18/05/24
Sun 19/05/24 Drive 4:30 p.m. Report by 4:15 p.m.
Mon 20/05/24 Monday league 11 a.m.

Tue 21/05/24

Wed 22/05/24 A

Thu 23/05/24

Fri 24/05/24 11 a.m.
Sat 25/05/24 Bowls Big Weekend event

Sun 26/05/24 4:30 p.m. Report by 4:15 p.m.

Mon 27/05/24 11 a.m.

Tue 28/05/24

Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

HEDGE END A
BROCKENHURST

H
A

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
Banister Park 1

S&DWBA Rinks
Championship

2:00 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

Waterside
BANISTER PARK

H
H

Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

BTC A
PIRRIE PARK

H
H

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
Hedge End

S&DWBA Rinks
Championship

2:00 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

Romsey
LOCKSWOOD

H
H

Bowls Big Weekend event
Friday league

LSCBA Challenge Shield Round 1 Play By Shanklin v Atherley
Bowls Big Weekend event
Drive
Bowls Big Weekend event
Monday league
Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

BANISTER PARK A
REST

A
 



Wed 29/05/24 A

Thu 30/05/24
Fri 31/05/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 01/06/24 Friendly Atherley v S&D 2:00 p.m. H

Sun 02/06/24 4:30 p.m. Report by 4:15 p.m.
Mon 03/06/24 Monday league 11 a.m.

Tue 04/06/24

Wed 05/06/24 H

Thu 06/06/24
Fri 07/06/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 08/06/24 Thornbery Trophy Prelim v Waterside A

Sun 09/06/24 4:30 p.m. Report by 4:15 p.m.
Mon 10/06/24 Monday league 11 a.m.

Tue 11/06/24

Wed 12/06/24 A

Thu 13/06/24
Fri 14/06/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 15/06/24 Three way Friendly v Old Green and Woolston 2:30 p.m. at Woolston A

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
Parkside

S&DWBA Rinks
Championship

2:00 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

Mayfield Park
SPORTS CENTRE

A
A

BE Club Two Fours  Atherley (challenger) v Banister Park B &
Mixed Top Club Prelim v Hyde Abbey
Drive

A
 

Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

WOOLSTON A
FLEMING PARK C 

H
A

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
Pirrie Park

S&DWBA Rinks
Championship

2:00 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

Hyde Abbey
EASTLEIGH RAIL

H
H

BE Mens Top Club Waterside v Atherley Play By
Drive

Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

SPORTS CENTRE A
COUNTY A

A
H

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
County

S&DWBA Rinks
Championship

2:00 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

Banister Park
HEDGE END

H
A



Sun 16/06/24 4:30 p.m. Report by 4:15 p.m.
Mon 17/06/24 Monday league 11 a.m.

Tue 18/06/24

Wed 19/06/24 H

Thu 20/06/24
Fri 21/06/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 22/06/24 Three way Friendly v Old Green and Woolston 2:30 p.m. at Old Green A

Sun 23/06/24 4:30 p.m. Report by 4:15 p.m.
Mon 24/06/24 Monday league 11 a.m.

Tue 25/06/24 A

Wed 26/06/24 A

Thu 27/06/24

Fri 28/06/24

Sat 29/06/24

BE Club Two Fours (challenger if qualify) Area QF Play By
BE Tony Allcock Atherley (challenger) v Waterside or Banister Park  - 
Play By
LSCBA Challenge Shield (if we qualify) Challengers v Old Green Play By
Drive

Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

FLEMING PARK  A
BROCKENHURST

H
H 

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
Meon Valley

S&DWBA Rinks
Championship

2:00 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

Meon Valley
FLEMING PARK

A
H

BE Mens Top Club Area Q/F v Lyndhurst or Sports Centre (challenger if 
qualify) Play By
Mixed Top Club Round 1
Drive

Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

REST
PIRRIE PARK

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
Mayfield Park

S&DWBA Rinks
Championship

2:00 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

Lockswood
OLD GREEN 

H
H

Friday league

County Club Knockout Round 1 v Andover or Lockswood

11 a.m.
2 p.m.
6 p.m. 

 
 
Away

Thornbery Trophy Round 1
EBUA assessments (hosting)



Sun 30/06/24
Mon 01/07/24 Monday league 11 a.m.

Tue 02/07/24

Wed 03/07/24 A

Thu 04/07/24

Fri 05/07/24
Sat 06/07/24

Sun 07/07/24 4:30 p.m. Report by 4:15 p.m.
Mon 08/07/24 Monday league 11 a.m.

Tue 09/07/24

Wed 10/07/24 H

Thu 11/07/24

Fri 12/07/24
Sat 13/07/24 Thornbery Trophy Round 2

Sun 14/07/24 4:30 p.m. Report by 4:15 p.m.
Mon 15/07/24 Monday league 11 a.m.

BE Club Two Fours (challenger if qualify) & BE Tony Allcock Area S/F 
(opponent if qualify) Play By
EBUA assessments (hosting)
Drive

Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

HEDGE END A
REST

A

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
Banister Park 1

S&DWBA Rinks
Championship

2:00 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

Waterside
BANISTER PARK

A
A

Friday league
CCKO Round 2

11 a.m.
6 p.m.

BE Mens Top Club Area S/F (opponent if qualify) Play By
LSCBA Challenge Shield Round 3 Play By
Drive

Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

BTC A
FLEMING PARK C

A
H

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
Hedge End

S&DWBA Rinks
Championship

2:00 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

Romsey
LOCKSWOOD

A
A

Friday league
CCKO Area Final

11 a.m.
6 p.m.

BE Club Two Fours & BE Tony Allcock Area Final Play By Neutral Green
Drive



Tue 16/07/24

Wed 17/07/24 H

Thu 18/07/24
Fri 19/07/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 20/07/24 Atherley Open Singles All day Top green open

Sun 21/07/24 All day Drive on top green 4:30 p.m.
Mon 22/07/24 SOBT All day Top green open

Tue 23/07/24
Wed 24/07/24 SOBT All day Drive on top green 10:30 a.m.
Thu 25/07/24 SOBT All day Top green open
Fri 26/07/24 SOBT All day Top green open
Sat 27/07/24 SOBT All day Top green open

Sun 28/07/24 4:30 p.m. Report by 4:15 p.m.

Mon 29/07/24 11 a.m.

Tue 30/07/24

Wed 31/07/24 A

Thu 01/08/24
Fri 02/08/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 03/08/24

Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

BANISTER PARK A
COUNTY A

H
A

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
Parkside

S&DWBA Rinks
Championship

2:00 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

Mayfield Park
SPORTS CENTRE

H
H

BE Mens Top Club Area Final Neutral Green Play By
Mixed Top Club Round 2
Atherley Open Singles

SOBT
COMBI TRIPLES V BROCKENHURST (AWAY) MUST BE RESCHEDULED

All day
 

Top green open
 

BE Club Two Fours & BE Tony Allcock All England Round of 32
LSCBA Challenge Shield Round 4 Play By
Drive
Thornbery Trophy Area Final
Monday league
Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

SPORTS CENTRE A
PIRRIE PARK

H
H

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
Pirrie Park

S&DWBA Rinks
Championship

2:00 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

Hyde Abbey
HEDGE END

A
H



Sun 04/08/24 2:00 p.m. A
Mon 05/08/24 Monday league 11 a.m.

Tue 06/08/24

Wed 07/08/24 A

Thu 08/08/24
Fri 09/08/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 10/08/24

Sun 11/08/24 4:30 p.m. Report by 4:15 p.m.
Mon 12/08/24 Monday league 11 a.m.
Tue 13/08/24

Wed 14/08/24 H
Thu 15/08/24 S&DWBA Rinks 2:00 p.m. Meon Valley H
Fri 16/08/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 17/08/24

Sun 18/08/24 2:00 p.m. at Atherley H
Mon 19/08/24 Monday league 11 a.m.
Tue 20/08/24
Wed 21/08/24 Drive 10:30 a.m. Report by 10:15 a.m.
Thu 22/08/24 S&DWBA Rinks 2:00 p.m. Lockswood A

Fri 23/08/24

BE Mens Top Club All England Round of 32
Centenary Cup at Woolston
“World Cup” at County

Combi 1
Combi Triples

6:15 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

WOOLSTON A
REST

A
 

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
Meon Valley

S&DWBA Rinks
Championship

2:00 p.m.
6:15 p.m.

Banister Park
EASTLEIGH RAIL

A
A

BE Club Two Fours & BE Tony Allcock All England Round of 16
LSCBA Challenge Shield Area D Final Play By
CCKO Finals at Banister Park
Mixed Top Club Area Final (PLAY BY)
Drive

Drive
Mixed Triples League

10:30 a.m.
6:15 p.m.

Report by 10:15 a.m.
County

BE Mens Top Club All England Round of 16
Three way Friendly v Woolston and County

Friday league
S&DWBA Friendly (hosting)

11 a.m.
2 p.m. 



Sat 24/08/24

Sun 25/08/24
Mon 26/08/24 Monday league 11 a.m.
Tue 27/08/24 September Cup v Meon Valley 5 p.m. A
Wed 28/08/24 Drive 10:30 a.m. Report by 10:15 a.m.
Thu 29/08/24 September Cup v Hedge End 5 p.m. A
Fri 30/08/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 31/08/24 LSCBA semi finals play by this weekend? No info.
Sun 01/09/24 Drive 4:30 p.m. Report by 4:15 p.m.

Mon 02/09/24 11 a.m.
Tue 03/09/24 September Cup v County 5 p.m. H
Wed 04/09/24 Drive 10:30 a.m. Report by 10:15 a.m.
Thu 05/09/24 September Cup v Hedge End 5 p.m. H
Fri 06/09/24 Friday league 11 a.m.

Sat 07/09/24 All day

Sun 08/09/24 Report by 4:15 p.m.
Mon 09/09/24 Monday league 11 a.m.
Tue 10/09/24 September Cup v County 5 p.m. A
Wed 11/09/24 Drive 10:30 a.m. Report by 10:15 a.m.
Thu 12/09/24 September Cup v Meon Valley (end of tournament buffet at County) 5 p.m. H
Fri 13/09/24 Friday league 11 a.m.
Sat 14/09/24 S&D Finals (hosting)

Sun 15/09/24
Mon 16/09/24 Monday league 11 a.m.
Tue 17/09/24

**Ken Marsh Trophy Final (hosting)
Drive (on top green) 4:30 p.m. report by 4:15 p.m.

Thornbery Trophy Final at Banister
Monday league

Outdoor Finals Weekend
L&SCBA Finals at Iver Heath
Mixed Top Club Final at Banister
Outdoor Finals Weekend
Drive (on top green)

All day
4:30 p.m.

S&D Finals (hosting)
Drive (on top green)



Wed 18/09/24 Drive 10:30 a.m. Report by 10:15 a.m.
Thu 19/09/24
Fri 20/09/24
Sat 21/09/24
Sun 22/09/24 Closing Day Drive


	2024

